The following terms of use only relate to the submission of written statements, audio or video statements (jointly **statements**) by shareholders or their authorized representatives via the InvestorPortal and the submission of questions by shareholders or their authorized representatives by means of audio or video statements as well as the publication of these statements. The regulations for exercising your shareholder rights in other ways remain unaffected.

Content and extent of the statements

Statements must relate to the agenda of the Annual General Meeting. In particular, questions related to the agenda can be submitted by means of audio or video statements. The submission of statements which contain offensive, criminal law relevant, evidently false or misleading contents is prohibited.

Submissions are limited to one per shareholder. Written statements shall not exceed 10.000 characters; audio or video statements shall have a maximum duration two minutes. The statements shall be in German. Furthermore, only those video messages are permitted in which the shareholder or his authorized representative himself appears to make the statement.

If uploaded audio or video statements contain questions, please select this under "Type of statement" when uploading. Otherwise, any questions contained therein will not be addressed at the Annual General Meeting.

Use of the statements

The statements will be published via the InvestorPortal soon after the submission if the requirements set out in these terms are met. Statements submitted in the form of audio and video messages may also be played during the Annual General Meeting (excerpts where applicable).

In order to ensure a smooth procedure before and during the Annual General Meeting, the company reserves the right to make an appropriate selection of the submitted statements and not to publish all statements via the InvestorPortal or during the Annual General Meeting. This applies, in particular, in the case that the statements submitted exceed the prescribed length or a person submits more than one statement. We hereby note that there is no legal entitlement to the publication of a statement prior to or during the Annual General Meeting.

Right of use; image rights

Persons who submit statements grant the company the royalty free, non-exclusive, transferable, sublicensable, worldwide and unlimited right of use in connection with the 2022 Annual General Meeting. This right includes in particular to host, copy, edit, translate or create derivative works of the statement, publish it via the InvestorPortal and publicly present it at the 2022 Annual General Meeting. In addition, the company is entitled to make the statements – in their original or abbreviated form – available on the InvestorPortal from the time of submission until 16 May 2022 latest.

If the person submitting the statement is pictured in a video statement, he/she gives his/her consent that his/her image may be used for the intended purposes mentioned in the previous paragraph.

If the submission of the statement or its use according to these terms affects the rights of third parties, the submitters assure that they are entitled to grant the company the aforementioned rights.

Statements of minors

Minors may only submit statements in the form of video statements if their legal representatives have given their consent to the publication of the statement. The company reserves the right to verify the existence of the consent by contacting the relevant minor after the submission of the statement.

Your questions

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. If you have any questions about using the InvestorPortal, please contact

Computershare Operations Center 80249 Munich Germany

Tel: +49 89 30903-6357

E-Mail: aktionaersportal@computershare.de

If you have any questions about the company or need further information, please contact

Vonovia SE

Investor Relations Universitätsstraße 133 44803 Bochum Germany

Tel: +49 234 314-1609

E-Mail: investorrelations@vonovia.de

You can find our **privacy policy** in the footer of this website.